

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HOWARD W. COTTERMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

WILLIAM J. KIRCHNER
Counsel of Record
Nash & Kirchner, P.C.
P.O. Box 2310
Tucson, AZ 85702
(520) 792-1613
bkirchner@azbar.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
OPINION BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND RULES INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. MATERIAL FACTS	2
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ...	10
THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXTRAORDINARY RULING CONTRADICTS THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS OF OTHER CIRCUITS, AND HAS DEPARTED SO FAR FROM THE ACCEPTED AND USUAL COURSE OF JUDICIAL PROCEEDINGS THAT EXERCISING THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWER IS WARRANTED.	10

I. THIS RULING ALLOWS BORDER OFFICIALS TO SEIZE THE BELONGINGS OF AMERICAN TRAVELERS FOR INDEFINITE PERIODS OF TIME, AND TAKE THEM UNLIMITED DISTANCES WITHOUT REASONABLE SUSPICION THAT ANY CRIME IS OCCURRING.	11
A. This Is an Important Case That Has Been Wrongly Decided.	11
B. The Ninth Circuit’s Opinion Conflicts With the Precedent of Other Circuits. . .	16
1. Reaching an abandoned issue	16
2. Evasive entry	17
3. Customs clearance	18
4. Reasonable suspicion instead of probable cause for forensic search . .	19
5. Analyzing a search far from the border as a true border crossing search	19
C. Misconstruing The Relevance of Customs Clearance Opens A Giant Loophole.	21
D. Summary	23

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S IMPROPER METHODOLOGY FOR FINDING REASONABLE SUSPICION THREATENS THE FREEDOM OF ALL AMERICANS AND UPSETS THE SOUND FUNCTIONING OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE, REQUIRING THE EXERCISE OF THIS COURT’S SUPERVISORY POWERS.	23
A. The Ninth Circuit Deviated Markedly from Accepted and Usual Judicial Proceedings by Deciding this Case Based on an Abandoned Issue.	25
B. The Ninth Circuit Violated This Court’s Jurisprudence in Finding Reasonable Suspicion.	33
CONCLUSION	38
APPENDIX	
Appendix A: Opinion, in the United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit (March 8, 2013)	App. 1
Appendix B: Order, in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (February 24, 2009)	App. 86

Appendix C:	Report and Recommendation, in the United States District Court for the District of Arizona (September 12, 2008)	App. 89
-------------	--	---------

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASE CITATIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Alcaraz v. INS</i> , 384 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir.2004)	26
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	27
<i>Brown v. Trustees</i> , 891 F.2d 337 (1st Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C.Cir.1983)	28
<i>City of Emeryville v. Robinson</i> , 621 F.3d 1251 (9th Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Clemens Trust v. Morgan Stanley</i> , 485 F.3d 840 (6th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Free Speech Coalition v. Attorney Gen.</i> , 677 F.3d 519 (3rd Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Gagnon v. Scarpelli</i> , 411 U.S. 778 (1973)	33
<i>Mayfield v. NASCAR</i> , 674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	33

<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	31
<i>Powers v. Richards</i> , 549 F.3d 505 (7th Cir. 2008)	17
<i>Raj v. LSU</i> , 714 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	14
<i>Storey v. Cello Holdings</i> , 347 F.3d 370 (2d Cir. 2003)	17
<i>United States v. Aldaco</i> , 477 F.3d 1008 (8th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>United States v. Arvizu</i> , 534 U.S. 266 (2002)	24, 33, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Bilir</i> , 592 F.2d 735 (4th Cir. 1979)	19
<i>United States v. Caicedo-Guarnizo</i> , 723 F.2d 1420 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 449 U.S. 411 (1981)	33, 35
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 637 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2011)	1, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013)	1

<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 430 F.3d 345 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>United States v. Espinoza-Seanez</i> , 862 F.2d 526 (5th Cir. 1988)	19
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 672 F.2d 1349 (11th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>United States v. Johns</i> , 469 US 478 (1985)	15, 16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir.2001)	26
<i>United States v. Levy</i> , 416 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>United States v. Mendoza-Ortiz</i> , 262 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	30
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	13, 15
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Resendiz-Ponce</i> , 549 U.S. 102 (2007)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Roberts</i> , 274 F.3d 1007 (5th Cir. 2001)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Romm</i> , 455 F 3d 990 (9th Cir. 2006)	4

<i>United States v. Ullah</i> , 976 F.2d 509 (9th Cir.1992)	26
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 605 F.3d 985 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	17
<i>United States v. Yang</i> , 286 F.3d 940 (7th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>United States v. Yelloweagle</i> , 643 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>United States v. Zermeno</i> , 66 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 1995)	5

<u>RULE CITATIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Fed. R. App. P. 28(a)(9)	17

<u>STATUTORY CITATIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
18 U.S.C. § 3731	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. §1254(1)	1

<u>CONSTITUTIONAL CITATIONS:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 33
